John Carroll Apr. 4, 1854 - Mar. 31, 1931

FINAL RITES FOR JOHN CARROLL, 76, ON SATURDAY Passes Away On Tuesday Evening Following Long Illness

Final rites for John Carroll, 76 years old, a resident of Mt. Pleasant township for a long period of years, who passed away at 7:15 Tuesday evening in the Monroe hospital where he had been taken only a few hours before, will be conducted Saturday morning. Although the time has not been definitely set, the funeral will undoubtedly be held at 9 in the home and at 10 in the Dayton Catholic church. Interment will be in the church cemetery. Mr. Carroll had been in poor health for several years, but it was only recently that his condition became really serious. His death was caused by heart trouble and dropsy.

A native of Rock county, Mr. Carroll was born near Janesville, the son of Mr. and Mrs. Anthony Carroll. At an early age he accompanied the family to this vicinity and had always resided here since that time. He never married.

Mr. Carroll, who was a man of many genuine qualities, was well liked by all who knew him. Despite the fact that he was badly afflicted with rheumatism during his declining years, Mr. Carroll accepted this handicap uncomplainingly and greatly enjoyed life. One of his biggest hobbies was reading and the discussion of current news events and political questions.

Surviving are two brothers, William and Anthony, Mt. Pleasant township; and two sisters, Miss Catherine Carroll, also of Mt. Pleasant; and Miss Alice Carroll, Janesville.